पावर ग्रिड कोर्पोरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Power Grid Corporation of India Limited



सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी Central Public Information Officer under the RTI Act, 2005



केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122007 Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122007

PGCIL/R/T/21/00054

दिनांक: 7 July, 2021

Shri Rejimon C K, Founder Dwarka Forum, 453, Nav Sansad Vihar, Plot No. 4, Sector 22, Dwarka, Pin: 110077, Delhi.

विषय: सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत जानकारी।

महोदय / महोदया,

कृपया आर.टी.आई. अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत दिनांक 8 June, 2021 को प्रेषित अपने आर.टी.आई. अनुरोध का संदर्भ लें।

उपरोक्त पत्र मे वांछित जानकारी अनुलग्नक-। मे संलग्न है।

यदि आप केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर से संतुष्ट न हो तो, केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर की प्राप्ति के 30 दिनों के भीतर पहले अपील प्राधिकारी के सम्मुख अपील की जा सकती है। आरटीआई अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत केंद्रीय कार्यालय, गुड़गांव में अपील प्राधिकारी का विवरण निम्नानुसार है:

श्री बी. अनंत शर्मा

कार्यपालक निदेशक (सी. एम. जी.) एवं अपील प्राधिकारी केंद्रीय कार्यालय, पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड, सौदामिनी, प्लॉट नंबर-2, सेक्टर-29, गुड़गांव-122001, हरियाणा। ईमेल आईडी: appellate.cc@powergrid.co.in फोन नंबर: 0124-2571994

धन्यवाद,

भवदीप,

(जसबीर सिंह)

मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (के. आ.) एवं के.लो.सू.अधिकारी

Email ID: cpio.cc@powergrid.co.in

Sub.: Reply to RTI Query by Shri Rejimon C K, Delhi.

Quant 1	Described to the second
Query 1.	Provide total staff strength of Govt of India under various ministries, departments, autonomous bodies, constitutional bodies, under different units or subordinate offices or even PSU entities etc. separately. (as per office only 686 organization uses).
Reply 1.	As on date, total 9086 no. of employees are on rolls of POWERGRID.
Query 2.	Provide under each Grade Total No of Govt of India staffs in various ministries and Department as per DoPT records.
Reply 2.	No. of employees in Executive grade = 4616 No. of employees in Supervisory grade = 2508 No. of employees in Workmen grade = 1962
Query 3.	Provide List of Ministry and Department and autonomous/constitutional institutions under GoI where facility for Work from Home/remote working established.
Reply 3.	In view of the pandemic, provision for working from home has been introduced at Corporate Center and Regional Headquarters of POWERGRID.
Query 4.	Provide List of Grade/Staff category in respective Ministry and Department and institutions under Gol Work from Home/remote working allowed.
Reply 4.	All category of employees posted under the offices/establishments mentioned in query 1 above, with the exception of executives in E8 and E9 grades and personnel involved with ensuring essential services at workplaces such as civil maintenance, electrical maintenance, personnel engaged in shifts and attendants etc.
Query 5.	Provide Total Number of staffs issued access to eoffice and digital/esignatures (as per Eoffice dashboard only 6,70,565 efiles users with 22822718 efiles, and mere 80532647receipts issued)
Reply 5.	Total No of Staff Issued access to eoffice: 5552. digital / esignatures not implemented for e-office in POWERGRID.
Query 6.	Provide list of staff category required to maintain a record sheet of day today activities of the individuals and submit to Department/Ministry.
Reply 6.	All employees working from home are advised to keep a work log of activities undertaken during the day.
Query 7.	Provide current status of Central Secretariat Manual of eOffice Procedure (CSMeOP) compliance as per DoPT in Govt of India.
Reply 7.	eOffice system (developed by NIC) based on CSMeOP has been implemented in POWERGRID.

Query 8.	We seek as per Govt of India, List of all Ministry and Department under Govt India where Work from Home/ Teleworking were unable to implement.
Reply 8.	Employees posted at all locations of POWERGRID with the exception of Corporate Center and Regional/project headquarters are not allowed the facility of working from home.
Query 9	Since the data and records confirm majority of Gol Employees in various Department/Ministry and institutions in the last many months drawing salary, perks without doing any work as either there was no means of access to Work from Home Tools or the department or ministry heads failed to get Eoffice system adopted even after many years passed and spend crores on IT and other infrastructure.
Reply 9.	Requestor is merely stating his personal opinions and erroneous conclusions through the query. No information has been requested.
Query 10.	Provide justification not only giving basic salary but also perks and even DA to staffs who have NO WORK NO PAY should have been considered by DoPT/GoI.
Reply 10.	"Justification" does not fall under the definition of "Information" under Section 2 (f) of the RTI Act.
Query 11.	It was observed Govt continue to increase DA to Govt staff whereas the Salary BANK account confirm the respective Govt staffs in some cases even not using 50p of their salaries, therefore, please provide list of committee and their contact who take decision on proposing DA, reviewing DA norms and decision on DA rates.
Reply 11.	Dearness Allowance (DA) is paid in POWERGRID based on the rates notified by Department of Public Enterprises (DPE).
Query 12.	Provide List of Best performing Ministry/Department/Bodies in terms of Work from Home and how Govt intend to reward them.
Reply 12.	Query does not pertain to POWERGRID.
Query 13.	List of eoffice tools and its usage during the month of April and May 2021 be provided org wise.
Reply 13.	List of eOffice tools used is eFile. its usage during the month of April 2021: 10,851 efiles and May 2021: 10,226 efiles.
Query 14.	Provide total no of officials still not taken up Esign procedures.
Reply 14.	eSign not implemented in POWERGRID for e-office.
Query 15.	Provide p of the Each organisation wise users on Eoffice against actual staff strength.
Reply 15.	Organization wise users on Eoffice: 64%.
Query 16.	Provide of ACTIVE time spend on the system during the Lockdown period under Work from Home situation, if so who maintain these

	records and review the performance of the staffs using the same.
Reply 16.	Multiple Applications extensively used during lockdown period during work from Home period.
Query 17	Large pc Govt works is subcontracted, however no review of the posts done by Govt for example in DDA, MCD, PWD, CPWD to name a few where 1000s of Engineers appointed but work is executed by Private contractors, similarly in other Ministry.
Reply 17.	Query does not pertain to POWERGRID.

----X----

